RESOLUTION #19-50C

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT TO A
COOPERATIVE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SANDY CITY
AND UNIFIED FIRE AUTHORITY RELATING TO DELIVERY OF FIRE
PROTECTION SERVICES.

BE IT KNOWN AND REMEMBERED that the City Council of Sandy City, State of
Utah, finds and determines as follows:

WHEREAS, Title 11, Chapter 13, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended, permits
public agencies to enter into cooperative agreements to provide joint undertakings and services;
and

WHEREAS, the Sandy City and the Unified Fire Authority (“UFA™) entered into an
Inter-local Agreement for Delivery of Fire Protection Services on December 31, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City and the UFA desire to extend the term of the agreement and to
make minor modifications governing the parties” conduct under the agreement; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the best interests of the City and the general
public will be served by the execution of the attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement
Amendment and by participating as required therein; and

WHEREAS, the attached agreement amendment has been prepared to be entered into the
parties’ Interlocal Agreement for Delivery of Fire Protection Services to accomplish such

purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Sandy City, Utah:

1. It does hereby approve the attached agreement described as an Interlocal
Cooperative Agreement Amendment between Sandy City and Unified Fire Authority relating to
delivery of fire protection services.

2. The Hon. Kurt Bradburn, Mayor of Sandy City, is hereby authorized to execute
the agreement on behalf of Sandy City Corporation and to act in accordance with its terms.

DATED this_[jf-\iay of :i)sc&‘mhsg ,2019.

(‘}mm@mM

Chris McCandlebs, Sandy City Council




ATTEST:

City Recorder i .

RECORDED this |ﬂ day of TP~ , 2019.




INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT NO. 1

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into as of December Z?, 2019, between
SANDY CITY, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah (the “City”), and UNIFIED FIRE
AUTHORITY, a fire district in the State of Utah (the “UFA™), amends the parties’
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR DELIVERY OF FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES, dated
December 31, 2009 (the “Agreement”), attached as Exhibit “A™.

WHEREAS, the City and the UFA desire to extend the term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement may not be amended pursuant to paragraphs 13 and 14 of the
Agreement except by a written amendment signed by both parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained in
this AMENDMENT and the on-going promises of the Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1. The City and the UFA agree to extend the Agreement to June 30, 2020.

2. Paragraph 5 of the Agreement is amended to eliminate any Consumer Price Index
(“CPI”) increase during the extended period of the Agreement.

3. The Service Delivery Area is amended to exclude geographic areas outside Sandy City
municipal boundaries.

4. The Sandy City Fire Department will submit quarterly a report to the White City
Township coordinated by a UFA designated liaison.

5. The remaining terms of the Agreement shall be unchanged.




In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute and approve this AMENDMENT to be
effective as of the date set forth above.

SANDY CITY

\ 5, 7@{%%-

Mayor

ATTEST: Approved as to legal form:

City Recorder /?éni/){ ﬁivi}éemey
UNIFIED AUTHORITY

TFire Chief
ATTEST: Approved as to legal form
Title: UFA Attorney
SANDY CIT® PROVALS

V ADI
Department _ | W Ul (‘A1 hre
Risk Mgt. W,
Budget _ﬁ/ =S
Legal Form % _

Purchasing C piiance%__




In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute and approve this AMENDMENT to be

effective as of the date set forth above.

ATTEST:

City Recorder

ATTEST:

Title:

“Seni ¢/ivil orney
(ool

SANDY CITY

__

UNIFIED AUTHORITY

By:

Fire Chief

Approved as to legal form

Brian F. Roberts

Digitally signed by Brian F. Roberts
DN: cn=Brian F. Roberts, o, ou,
email=broberts@unifiedfire.org, c=US
Date: 2019.12.23 11:48:30-07'00"

UFA Attorney
SANDY CITY APPROVA
Department & /
Risk Mgt. o
Budget ﬂl/
Legal Form _m%/
Purchasing C pliance_(\xi:ﬁ_




EXHIBIT “A”



Sandy Cjtym

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
FOR DELIVERY OF FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

2

This agreement is made and entered into this 22& day of December 2009,
by and between SANDY CITY, a Municipal Corporation of the State of
Utah (hereinafter City”), and UNIFIED FIRE AUTHORITY, a Fire District
in the State of Utah (hereinafter “UFA”)

WHEREAS, the City and UFA are public agencies and therefore authorized under the
Utah Inter-local Co-operation act, section 11-13-1, et seq., U.C.A,, to enter into
agreements with each other which enable them to make the most efficient use of their
powers; and,

WHEREAS, certain islands, and other areas of urbanized County territory exist within or
contiguous to the boundaries of the City and require delivery of fire protection and
emergency medical services which are inefficient and contrary to good practices of
governmental economy; and,

WHEAREAS, UFA is the fire protection agency representing Unincorporated Salt Lake
County,

WHEREAS, the City and the UFA have independently reviewed the service delivery
requirements for those areas of the County within the boundaries described and shown in
Exhibit “A”, (hereinafter “Service Delivery Area or Area”), including all of the islands
in Sandy, as more fully described in Exhibit “A”, and have determined that the most
efficient fire protection service delivery can be provided by the city, because of the Cities
closer proximity to the area and because of the isolated nature of the area from the UFA
service delivery facilities; and,

WHREAS, the City and the County entered into an inter-local cooperative agreement to
provide first response fire protection services in 1983, in order to provide the most
efficient and timely response of this services; and,

WHEREAS, the City is able to provide to the Service Delivery Area fire protection
services and emergency medical services, including paramedic and ambulance services
(herein all referred together as “Fire Protection Services™); and,

1 £
oa\s\ﬂM 015' %%E% DERS ol
D

pROPERTY gF SN




WHEREAS, the City holds the Utah State License to provide Ambulance services within
the islands within the City.

WHEREAS, the City and the UFA herby declare that the public health, safety, welfare
and convenience will be improved by having the City provide fire protection Services
identified in this agreement and,

WHEREAS, the UFA is willing to make payment to the City for the identified Fire
Protection Services identified in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the
parties agree as follows:

A FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CITY

The City agrees to perform Fire Protection Services and Emergency Medical Services,
including paramedic and ambulance services within the service delivery area: and handle
cause and origin investigations in the Service Delivery Area. UFA shall have their
dispatch center forward calls for Fire Protection Services in the Service Delivery Area to
the City. “Fire Protection Services” shall mean standard fire suppression response
meeting all National Fire Protection Association standards (“NFPA™, 2007 edition, and as
amended during the term of the Agreement). Standards for such services shall be
performed from one or more of the city’s five fire stations. Each of the city’s five fire
stations provides service response to approximately four square miles. The City shall
provide its own personnel and equipment necessary to perform the required services.

2. EFFICTIVE DATE. The effective date for commencing the delivery of services
under the provisions of this agreement shall be the 1% day of January, 2010.

3. NO SEPERATE LEGAL ENTITY. No separate legal entity is created by this
agreement, however to the extent that any administration of this Agreement becomes
necessary, then the Fire Chief of UFA and the Sandy City Fire Chief, or their designees,
shall constitute a joint board for such purpose.

4. RESPONSE TO SERVICE DELIVERY COMPLAINTS. The City shall be
responsible for receiving and responding to any service delivery questions or complaints
for those services it provides to the Service Delivery Area under the terms of this
agreement. In the event UFA receives complaints concerning the Service Delivery Area,
it shall forward the complaints to the City through a process agreed to by the parties.




5 Payment The UFA agrees to pay the City the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED
FIFTY THOUSAND (5§750,000) DOLLARS per year for the services provided under
this agreement. The City will send a request for payment to UFA for two semi-annual
payments. The first will be due in the month of February and the second in the month of
August. In the event that the Agreement is terminated for any reason prior to the end of
the period for which the payment has been made by UFA under this section, then the City
will reimburse so much of the money as is due the UFA pursuant to the following
formula.

Number of days remaining from the dute of X mount of money paid by the County for that year's services
termination until tiie end of the payment year 365 days

Payment for each subsequent year shall be adjusted annually based upon the percentage
changes (whether up or down) in the latest Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for the western
U.S. Region for cities of 50,000 to 330,000 as reported by the U.S. Department of Labor
for the period just prior to the anniversary of this Agreement. (or if that figure is not
available, then the most reliable equivalent measure for the Sandy area during the
preceding calendar year) multiplied by the UFA’s price for service during the preceding
year. The amount of fee change and the new contract price shall be calculated by the
City’s Fire Chief after consulting with the UFA. He shall communicate his determination
in writing to the UFA fire Chief not less than 15 days prior to the beginning of the new
contract year. In the event that the UFA disputes the calculation, then it shall so respond
in a signed writing setting out its calculation, and basis therefore. The city shall allow for
an equitable adjustment in price should any service area previously located in the County
become part of the City.

6. SET-OFF PROHIBITED. No payment or obligation due from the County or
UFA under this Agreement may be used as credit or set-off against any other claim, debt
or obligation.

7. RIGHT OF THE CITY TO DIRECT EMPLOYEES AND ESTABLISH
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement the
City shall have the exclusive right to direct and discipline City Employees, establish and
implement standards of performance, and control all matters incident to the performance
of the services delivered by the City under this agreement. including all necessary
equipment, labor and materials.




8. CITY AND UFA PERSONNEL NOT AGENTS OF THE OTHER. The City
and UFA employees providing services pursuant to or consistent with the terms of this
Agreement are solely the officers, agents or employees of the employing entity.

9. REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY. The parties do not anticipate that they will
acquire or hold any real or personal property in this cooperative undertaking, but in the
event that any such property is acquired by the parties, jointly for the undertaking, then it
shall be divided as the parties representatives shall agree, or, if no agreement reached,
then it shall be divided according to their respective payments for the property.

10. NO THIRD PARTY RELIANCE. This Agreement if for the benefit of the City
and the UFA only, and is not intended to create any right, privilege, or cause of action in
any third party, which claim is expressly denied.

11. DURATION. Unless otherwise terminated the duration of this agreement shall
commence on the effective date set forth in paragraph 2 above and shall continue for a
period of ten years. Either party may terminate the contract by giving notice one year
prior to the date of termination. This agreement will also be terminated as to any Portion
of the Service Delivery area which is subsequently incorporated or annexed as provided
by law.

12. ADMINISTRATION. The City appoints its Mayor as its representative and initial
contact for all matters relating to the City’s administration of this Agreement. The UFA
appoints its Fire Chief as its representative and initial contact for all matters relating to

the UFA’s administration of this Agreement.

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties, and no other promises or understandings, express or implied, shall be binding
upon the parties. No amendments to this agreement shall be effective unless made in
writing and signed by the parties.

14. AMENDMENT, REPLACEMENT OF THE 1999 AGREEMENT WITH SALT
LAKE COUNTY. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between parties, and
no other promises or understandings, express or implied, shall be binding upon the parties
unless made by a written amendment to this Agreement signed by the parties. This
contract will not affect any current contract or inter-local or Mutual Aid Agreement in
place. Except that it will replace the December 8, 1999 agreement with Salt Lake County.
Titled (Inter-local Agreement for Delivery of Fire Protection Services)

15. INDEMNIFICATION. The City and UFA are governmental entities under the
Governmental Immunity Act. Consistent with the terms of the Act, and as provided
therein, it is mutually agreed that each party is responsible and liable for its own wrongful




and negligent acts which are committed by its own agents, officials or employees.
Neither party waives any defenses otherwise available under the Act nor does any party
waive any limits of liability currently provided by the Act. The parties agree to indemnify
each other and hold each other harmless from any damages or claims for damage
occurring to persons or property as a result of the negligence or fault of their own
officers, employees or agents involved in the matter pertaining to this agreement. The
parties agree to indemnify, defend and hold each other harmless from all damages, costs
or expenses in law or equity, including attorneys fees, that my at any time arise or be set
up because of damage to property, bodily injury or death as a result of the negligence or
fault of their own officers, employees or agents involved in the matter pertaining to this
agreement. The parties further agree to notify each other of any claims or actions under
which one party may have to indemnify the other within thirty (30) days of receiving
such claim or action.

IN WHITNESS WHEREOF, the parties do execute this agreement on the day and first
set forth above.
SANDY CITY

o Do

ATTEST: . L
Mayor Tom Dolan

(r?ity Record?!
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

e

Senier City Attorne

/

Fire Chief Michael H. Jeffsen

APRROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

= Senior UFA-Aftorier—
—_— \




EXHIBIT “A”

Sandy City Unified Fire Authority Fire Contract

Starting from the junction of Little Cottonwood Canyon Road and
Wasatch Blvd following West to Little Cottonwood Creek until it
meets the Sandy City Cottonwood Heights City Border then
following the Sandy City Cottonwood Heights City Border to the
Midvale Border at 1300 East Street; Then following the Midvale
City Sandy City Border to 700 West Street; Then Following The
Jordan River South to 9000 South Street; Then Following the West
Jordan City Sandy City Border South to the South Jordan Sandy
City Border and then to the Sandy City Draper City Border then
East along the South border of Sandy City to the U.S. National
Forest service line; then following Forest Service Line North to the
North Edge of the Lone Peak Wilderness Area then East along the
North boundary of the Lone Peak wilderness Area to a point
directly South of the starting point at Wasatch BLVD and Little
Cottonwood Road., as Shown in the contract service map dated
December 3, 2009.




e =
R st - Ay
‘*\/@f{ \;1“[] OB

14 1S g\“_uf*

e ’

5

late

o~

%

A

111 8

e

2 ¢

Ja

B

~9 Lt A

Leﬁff:;ﬂsfg:t— BN
g} 2
=

| ,—]’

|
k-
T

N

el [ Fr Lr
o .

g

Unincorporated
Salt Lake
County

2 |

D Fire Contract Border

County Islands Served by Sandy City Fire

Scale: 1inch =1 Mile

EXHIBIT "A"

Produced using the Sandy City GIS
3 Miles Jake Petersen, GIS Technician
| May 6, 2010




15. INDEMNIFICATION. The City and UFA are gov?‘énental entities under the

Governmental Immunity Act. Consistent with the terms of the Act, and as provided
therein, it is mutually agreed that each party is responsxble and liable for its own wrongful
and negligent acts whlch are committed by its own ag’énts officials or employees.

Neither party waives any defenses otherwise available under the Act nor does any party
waive any limits of habxhty currently provided by, the Act. The parties agree to indemnify
each other and hold each other harmless from any damages or claims for damage
occurring to persons or property as a result of the negligence or fault of their own
officers, employees or agents\involved in the fhatter pertaining to this agreement. The
parties further agree to notify each other of any claims or actions under which one party
may have to indemnify the other Within ﬂ'z/1rty (30) days of receiving such claim or action.

IN WHITNESS WHEREOF, the partiés do execute this agreement on the day and first
set forth above.

SANDY CITY
ATTEST: / BY
/ Mayor Tom Dolan
City Recorder ,
Iff APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM
J

ATTEST: UFA \

/ BY \

! Fire Chief Michael H. Jensen

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

Senior UFA Attorney

/'/L//o? w6y

SANDY CJY APPROVALS
Department _X
Risk Mgt, \

Budget

Legal Forrh /KO

Purchghi qé}crm;ﬂ(?é@___




i
]

Sgnm
S
4 OHGS

i

asg

3
i,

m
MAIN ST 1P 700 W

12
()
=

=

2k 4Ny

s
|

LS HIUNT
FILO
£

'SIHD VSV

STATE ST

EERR]

S UEZ‘)
[
|
i
g \\‘L"H_l
"3&1

l(_DIUVG
Clg.adAas
! H {I[___’}E H
S.0898
o |
1 |
S 0008 -
ARTEZ &
i
'l R
£OOMN
I

e :I . - =T ﬂ—l—@
SEi ‘ :%E%
"R qj ’g\ \9'%}7905 T

F
~ LI }
NS 3 T s
- =3 ll E
Sl

i AT

SR

&

by

I

TN B0

le;lw
Hl

LY

Jus21ad G/ 1000 S! 0Z-6L0Z 1B3A [BISIH 104 B}l X8} SN 8y
A0 Apues jo episul ease pajesodioduiun jo an/ea ajgexey [ejof
-deo pue 821 S,10Ss8SSYy Ajunoy exe jes ayl Aq papmosd
ejep [9ased Woly paauap Jeef xe) 6102 8y} J0j Senjes 8jgexel

<
Q
©
©
R
o @
z 8 »
]
5| @ ¥
2l 2D |
- 3500
OiR: S5 SHd 2 5% [
aCcs ® F g c
§53 3 = ~N S
g3 ° > = o
- @
5 I
> s =
o 2 (0]
m:’
>
i
c =
©“ ~ 3
> < 5 o e
S @ a =, C
= Q - s g NG
3% ¢ 2 g ;
- ®
[ 2 ) 2 (?
% 3 (i (o = e}
3 < (13 el
2 (3 E o
@ = & 3
o o) @ O
Q S 2 o
(2 o a
= Z @® w
< 2 o
-~
< Z =1
= o
- 3 o
© F ©
c
m
>
o
(=]
=4
o
a
£
=
w
o
=
=3
~<
]
<

A9 Apueg apisu| seady pajesodioouiun jo abeiranon

‘8OO S40Aaning Ajunoy axeT Jies eyjed se ‘6102 'L AInr jo se
BAIJOBYd pue papiodal suoRexauue sjosjyel iepunoq Ao Apues
SsajoN




